Cronbach's alpha was used to assess internal consistency 

reliability. Domains with α between 0.60-0.69 were 

considered marginally acceptable for exploratory research, 

while those >0.70 indicated good reliability.19  

RESULT 

Sociodemographic Characteristics 

Four hundred and eighty-five (485) female students 

participated in this study, with ages ranging from 13 to 17 

years and a mean age of  16.004 (1.164). Participants were 

selected from both urban and rural schools in Kelantan   

to ensure diverse representation. The ethnic composition